Debt instruments  571   19   30

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L  377 983   259 829   308 647

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals  619   5 855   2 170

Base metals  616   361   264

Other  6 715   5 932   11 093

Total commodity  7 950   12 148   13 527

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETF  29 214   35 567   41 090

Indicies  26 088   29 551   39 722

Total equity instruments  55 302   65 118   80 812

Debt instruments  96   32   10

Total financial liabilities held for trading  63 348   77 298   94 349

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with regard

to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

XTB S.A. Group
Report for the 1st Half 2022
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  55

(IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2022 (UNAUDITED) 30.06.2021 (UNAUDITED)

INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5% INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (28 099) 28 099  (33 994) 33 994

Base metals (211) 211  (1 120) 1 120

Other (7 566) 7 566  5 017  (5 017)

Total commodity (35 876) 35 876  (30 097) 30 097

Equity instruments
Stocks and ETFs 29  (29) - -

Indicies (57 954) 57 954  43 321  (43 321)

Total equity instruments (57 925) 57 925  43 321  (43 321)

Debt instruments 2 329  (2 329) 205  (205)

Total income/(expenses) for the period (91 472) 91 472  13 429  (13 429)

33.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and to

perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no risk

of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets, future needs,

alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that will

[…]

Other liabilities (189) 15 580  1 799  1 377  −  355  29  18 951  35 439

Provisions for liabilities −  −  −  −  −  −  −  −  4 500

Deferred income tax provision −  −  −  −  −  −  −  −  37 243

Total liabilities 165 547  713 648  12 457  192 518  3 409  20 437  3 009  1 111 025  1 821 033

XTB S.A.
Report for the 1st Half 2022
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  103

A change in exchange rates, in particular, the PLN exchange rate, affects the balance sheet valuation of the Company’s

financial instruments and the result on translation of foreign currency balances of other balance sheet items. Sensitivity to

exchange rate fluctuations was calculated with the assumption that all foreign currency rates change by ±5% to PLN. The

carrying amount of financial instruments was revalued.

The sensitivity of the Company’s equity and profit before tax to a 5% increase or decrease of the PLN exchange rate is

presented below:

 (IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2022 (UNAUDITED) 30.06.2021 (UNAUDITED)

INCREASE IN

EXCHANGE
RATES

DECREASE IN

EXCHANGE
RATES

INCREASE IN

EXCHANGE
RATES

DECREASE IN

EXCHANGE
RATES

BY 5% BY 5% BY 5% BY 5%

Income (expenses) of the period 47 321 (47 321) 23 453  (23 453)

Equity, of which: 789 (789) 646  (646)

Foreign exchange differences on translation 789 (789) 646  (646)

The sensitivity of equity is connected with foreign exchange differences in the translation of value in functional currencies of

the foreign operations.

33.2.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of exposure of the current and future financial result and equity of the Company to the adverse

impact of exchange rate fluctuations. Such risk may result from the contracts entered into by the Company, where receivables

or liabilities are dependent upon exchange rates as well as from holding assets or liabilities dependent on exchange rates. The

basic interest rate risk for the Company is the volatility of interest rates on bank accounts and bank deposits in which the

[…]

Total equity instruments 269 004   192 675   218 274

Debt instruments 571   18 30

Total financial assets at fair value through P&L 368 121   251 721 298 823

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals  635   5 882   2 224

Base metals  617   363   267

Other  6 618   5 890   10 944

Total commodity  7 870   12 135   13 435

Equity instruments

Stocks and ETF  28 328   33 173   40 195

Indicies  26 012   28 906   38 397

Total equity instruments  54 340   62 079   78 592

Debt instruments  95   32  9

Total financial liabilities held for trading  62 305   74 246  92 036

The Company’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with

regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

XTB S.A.
Report for the 1st Half 2022
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  105

 (IN PLN’000)

SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2022 (UNAUDITED) 30.06.2021 (AUDITED)

INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5% INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period

Commodity

Precious metals (28 179) 28 179  (33 995) 33 995

Base metals (211) 211  (1 120) 1 120

Other (7 564) 7 564  5 016  (5 016)

Total commodity (35 954) 35 954  (30 099) 30 099

Equity instruments
Stocks and ETFs 20  (20) 9 (9)

Indicies (58 019) 58 019  43 318 (43 318)

Total equity instruments (57 999) 57 999  43 327 (43 327)

Debt instruments 2 329  (2 329) 205  (205)

Total income/(expenses) for the period (91 624) 91 624  13 433  (13 433)

33.3 Liquidity risk

For the Company, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and

to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no

risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Company takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets,

future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that will